POSTAL ADDRESS-ADRESSE POSTALE: UNITED NATIONS, N.Y. 10017

Reference: C.N.160.2020.TREATIES-IV.4 (Depositary Notification)

INTERNATIONAL COVENANT ON CIVIL AND POLITICAL RIGHTS NEW YORK, 16 DECEMBER 1966

KYRGYZSTAN: NOTIFICATION UNDER ARTICLE 4 (3) 1

The Secretary-General of the United Nations, acting in his capacity as depositary, communicates the following:

The above action was effected on 30 April 2020.

(Courtesy Translation) (Original: Russian)

No. 016/101

The Permanent Mission of the Kyrgyz Republic to the United Nations presents its compliments to the Executive Office of the Secretary-General of the United Nations and in accordance with the article 4 (3) of the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights of 16 December 1966 (the Covenant) and in addition to the note No. 016/96 of March 30, 2020 has the honor to inform the following.

In the period from March 18 to April 28, 2020, 708 cases of infection of citizens with the coronavirus - COVID-19 (hereinafter referred to as coronavirus infection) were confirmed on the territory of the Kyrgyz Republic.

The declaration of a state of emergency and the imposition of severe restrictive measures made it possible to contain the widespread of coronavirus infection in the territory of the Kyrgyz Republic, localize foci of infection, and, on the whole, preserve the life and health of citizens.

The government bodies involved continue to work to identify citizens with symptoms of coronavirus infection, including among people who have previously been in contact with infected people.

Currently, the sanitary-epidemiological situation in individual cities and regions of the Kyrgyz Republic is characterized as unstable. Until now, people who have become infected with a coronavirus infection are being identified, some of the citizens are being treated in hospitals.

In this regard, exceptionally in the interests of ensuring the protection of the life and health of citizens and their safety, in accordance with paragraph 2 of part 9 of article 64 of the Constitution of the Kyrgyz Republic, articles 3 and 4 of the constitutional Law of the Kyrgyz Republic "On the state of emergency", by the Decree of the President of the Kyrgyz Republic of April 28, 2020, the emergency mode in the cities of Bishkek, Osh and Jalal-Abad, as well as in the At-Bashinsky district of the Naryn region of the Kyrgyz Republic, was extended until 11:59 p.m. on May 10, 2020.

¹ Refer to depositary notification C.N.129.2020.TREATIES-IV.4 of 14 April 2020 (Notification under article 4 (3): Kyrgyzstan).

(IV.4) - 2 -

The Permanent Mission of the Kyrgyz Republic to the United Nations avails itself of this opportunity to renew to the Executive Office of the Secretary-General of the United Nations the assurances of its highest consideration.

New York, 29 April 2020

14 May 2020